

No. 14-1139

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
ESTATE OF ADAM BROWN,

Petitioner,

v.

TIMOTHY THOMAS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
SAMUEL C. HALL, JR.
Counsel of Record
TIMOTHY M. JOHNSON
CRIVELLO CARLSON, S.C.
710 N. Plankinton Ave.,
Suite 500
Milwaukee, WI 53203
Telephone: (414) 271-7722
shall@crivellocarlson.com

April 16, 2015

Counsel for Respondents

i

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	7
I. THIS CASE IS NOT THE IDEAL VEHICLE TO ADDRESS SUMMARY JUDGMENT METHODOLOGY.....	8
II. THE ISSUES RAISED BY THE ESTATE ARE NOT ISSUES OF NATIONAL SIGNIFICANCE WARRANTING THIS COURT'S INTERVENTION.....	10
III. THE CIRCUIT COURT PROPERLY APPLIED THIS COURT'S SUMMARY JUDGMENT METHODOLOGY PRECEDENT....	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adickes v. S. H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	1, 7, 10, 11, 12
<i>Allen v. Board of Public Educ. for Bibb County</i> , 495 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Cray Communications, Inc. v. Novatel Computer Systems, Inc.</i> , 33 F.3d 390 (4th Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>Hana Financial, Inc. v. Hana Bank</i> , 135 S.Ct. 907 (2015).....	10
<i>In re Schifano</i> , 378 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Meterlogic, Inc. v. KLT, Inc.</i> , 368 F.3d 1017 (8th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Parker v. Sony Pictures Etm't Inc.</i> , 260 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	11
<i>Pourmehdi v. Northwest Nat. Bank</i> , 849 F.2d 1145 (8th Cir. 1988).....	13
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	11
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	11
<i>Siegert v. Gilley</i> , 500 U.S. 226 (1991).....	11
<i>Singletary v. Pennsylvania Dept. of Corrections</i> , 266 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 2001).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 214 Wis. 2d 541, 571 N.W.2d 472 (Ct. App. 1997).....	3
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1861 (2014).....	11
STATUTES	
Wis. Stat. § 943.10	3
Wis. Stat. § 946.42(3).....	3
ADDITIONAL SOURCES	
10A CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT, ARTHUR R. MILLER & MARY KAY KANE, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 2720 (2d ed. Supp. 1994)	12
FED. R. CIV. P. 56	1, 2, 6, 11, 16
SUP. CT. R. 10.....	1
